MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Chapter 174.

Спар. 174.

Resolve authorizing the conveyance of land to S. W. Collins and W. A. Vaughan of Lyndon.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized, to S. W. Collins and W. A. Vaughan, convey to Washington A. Vaughan lots numbered one and six, in favor of. and to Samuel W. Collins lots numbered twelve, sixteen, seventeen and twenty-two, in township letter H, range two, now part of the town of Lyndon, remitting all further settling duties, whenever he shall be satisfied that the road labor has been paid on said lots.

Approved March 17, 1870.

Chapter 175.

Resolves in favor of the preservation of the harbors of the State of Maine.

Resolved, That the importance to the commerce and business of Harbors of Maine, the State of Maine of the preservation of its harbors against encroachments and obstructions, renders it desirable that a proper tribunal be appointed by the authority of congress to define the boundaries of the principal harbors of the United States, and to prescribe the limits beyond which no encroachment shall be made, or structure erected to the injury of any harbor within the limits of this state; the congress of the United States is earnestly requested to pass a law constituting a board of commissioners for the preservation of the harbors of the United States, by the passage of the bill reported in the senate of the United States on the eighth of February, eighteen hundred and seventy, from the committee on commerce, being senate bill number four hundred and twenty-four, forty-first congress, second session.

Resolved. That the governor be requested to transmit certified copies of the foregoing resolution to our senators and representatives in congress.

Approved March 17, 1870.

Chapter 176.

Resolve in favor of James Ripley.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be, and that he is hereby James Ripley, in directed, to pay to James Ripley, the sum of seventy-one dollars and forty-eight cents, it being the amount due him for constructing a bridge over Huntley brook, on the Indian township, in the

CHAP. 177. county of Washington, in the year eighteen hundred and sixtynine, and for balance due him for disbursements made in repairing the road leading across said township.

Approved March 17, 1870.

Chapter 177.

Resolve in favor of the Military and Naval Asylum at Bath.

Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, in favor

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars, to the trustees of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, to be expended in aid of said asylum, under the direction of the board of trustees aforesaid, whose accounts shall be submitted to the governor and council for approval; provided, that before said money is drawn from the treasury, the title to said Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum shall be perfect in the state to the satisfaction of the governor and council.

Approved March 18, 1870.

Chapter 178.

Resolve in favor of the Waldo Agricultural Society.

Waldo Agricultural Society, in favor of.

Resolved, That the time provided by law in which the return of the secretary of the Waldo Agricultural Society is required to be made, be and is hereby extended to the first day of May, eighteen hundred and seventy; and the state treasurer is hereby directed to pay to said society the annual stipend for eighteen hundred sixty-nine, on notice from the secretary of the board of agriculture that the secretary of said society has made his proper return of said society.

Approved March 18, 1870.

Chapter 179.

Resolve in favor of the College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts.

College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts. in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars be, and is hereby appropriated, in aid of the College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, and that the sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars, appropriated by resolve of March twelfth, eighteen hundred and